

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL THOMAS ROBBINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Iowa
Central Division
Hon. Charles R. Wolle
Case No. 4:18-cv-289

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FOR REVERSAL**

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 243-3576
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

Nathan Leys
ACLU of Iowa, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 243-3576
nathan.leys@yale.edu

Supervised law student for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Statement of Compliance with Rule 29(c)(5)..... ii

Consent of the Parties ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus 1

Argument 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON ROBBINS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM WAS IN ERROR 2

A. Controlling and Persuasive Authority Had Clearly Established Robbins’ Right to Record Police at the Time of His Seizure..... 3

1. Controlling Case Law Ensured Robbins’ Right to Record Police .. 5

2. A Robust Consensus Had Clearly Established A Right to Record Police..... 8

3. Independent of the Newsgathering Right, the Act of Peacefully Recording Police is Expressive Conduct Protected by the First Amendment 13

B. The Right to Record Police Does Not Require an Affirmative Statement of Intent to Publish 14

C. First Amendment activity not indicative of underlying criminal conduct cannot support reasonable suspicion 16

D. Even if Appellees Had Reasonable Suspicion to Seize Robbins, Reasonable Suspicion Alone Does Not Bar A First Amendment Retaliation Claim..... 17

E. Viewing The Facts In A Light Favorable To Robbins, A Reasonable Jury Could Find Defendants Engaged In First Amendment Retaliation	19
 II. ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THIS IS A MATTER OF GREAT IMPORTANCE, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRMATIVELY ESTABLISH CLEAR PRECEDENT MOVING FORWARD	22
 Conclusion	27
 Certificate of Compliance.....	28
 Certificate of Service.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2018)	10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4, 7
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	18
<i>Auersperg v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , 712 F. App'x 613 (9th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 16, 20
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	16
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin</i> , 2015 WL 737031 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2015)	9
<i>Charles v. City of New York</i> , No. 12-CV-6180, 2017 WL 530460 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2017)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	13, 16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	22
<i>De La Rosa v. White</i> , 852 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2017)	4, 8
<i>Enoch v. Hogan</i> , 728 F. App'x 448 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 9, 15, 23
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	15

<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	15, 21
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Gaymon v. Borough of Collingdale</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	24
<i>Gilani v. Matthews</i> , 843 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Higginbotham v. City of New York</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	4
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5
<i>Hoyland v. McMenemy</i> , 869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> , 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4, 21
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	18
<i>Marcus v. Iowa Pub. Television</i> , 97 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23, 26
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	5
<i>Quad-City Cmty. News Service, Inc. v. Jeben</i> , 334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971)	7
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cty.</i> , 2019 WL 2423321 (E.D. Mo. Jun. 10, 2019).....	6
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	6

<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3, 5
<i>Shannon v. Koelher</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3, 20
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8-9
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL3979621 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019).....	7
<i>Thurairajah v. City of Ft. Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	7
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jesse Harlan Alderman, <i>Before You Press Record: Unanswered Questions Surrounding the First Amendment Right to Film Public Police Activity</i> , 33 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 485 (2013).....	13
--	----

Sarah Almkhatar *et al.*, *Black Lives Upended by Policing: The Raw Videos Sparking Outrage*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/08/19/us/police-videos-race.html> 24

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Producing Speech*, 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1029 (2015)..... 15

Scott Calvert & Valerie Bauerlein, *Viral Videos Shape Views of Police Conduct*, Wall Street J. (Dec. 30, 2015), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/viral-videos-shape-views-of-police-conduct-1451512011> 24-25

Mary D. Fan, *Democratizing Proof: Pooling Public and Police Body-Camera Videos*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 1639 (2018) 14

Tyler Finn, Note, *Qualified Immunity Formalism: “Clearly Established Law” and the Right to Record Police Activity*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 445 (2019) 8

Anthony Fisher, *How Local Anti-Violence Activists Brought the Alton Sterling Shooting Video to the Public*, Reason (Jul. 7, 2016), <https://reason.com/2016/07/07/anti-violence-activists-alton-sterling> 25

Matt Ford, *A Major Victory For The Right To Record Police*, Atlantic (Jul. 7, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/07/a-major-victory-for-the-right-to-record-police/533031>..... 26

Andrew John Goldsmith, *Policing’s New Visibility*, 50 Brit. J. Criminology 914 (2010)..... 25

David L. Hudson Jr., *First Amendment Right to Receive Information and Ideas Justifies Citizens’ Videotaping of the Police*, 10 U. St. Thomas J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 89 (2016) 12

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011) 24

Steven A. Lutt, *Sunlight is Still the Best Disinfectant: The Case for A First Amendment Right to Record the Police*, 51 Washburn L.J. 349 (2012) 25

Tristan Montaque, *Policing the Police: Analyzing the Legal Implications of the Sequestration of Cellphone Video Footage*, 22 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 1 (2018) 25

Jocelyn Simonson, *Beyond Body Cameras: Defending a Robust Right to Record the Police*, 104 Geo. L.J. 1559 (2016) 14

Jocelyn Simonson, *Copwatching*, 104 Calif. L. Rev. 391 (2016)..... 14, 24

Bijan Stephen, *How Black Lives Matter Uses Social Media to Fight the Power*, Wired (Nov. 2015), <https://www.wired.com/2015/10/how-black-lives-matter-uses-social-media-to-fight-the-power> 24

Comment, *Fields v. City of Philadelphia*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2049 (2018) 12
